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Cochairs Ryan and Prague. My name is Glenn Marshall, and I am here today to testify in
favor of the proposed amendment to House Bill 5204, An Act Implementing the
Recommendations of the Joint Enforcement Commission on Employee
Misclassification. :

What a difference a year makes.

Last year, at this time, the Governor proposed abolishing the Joint Enforcement
Commission on Employee Misclassification—along with many other task forces and
commissions—as a cost cutting measure.

Attached to my testimony is the first annual report of the Joint Enforcement
Cemmission on Worker Misclassification which you received last month. I want to
highlight a few of the accomplishments on pages 12-13 of the report. Specifically:

o The Stop-Work Unit at the Department of Labor has issued more than 300
stop-work orders for the misclassification of workers... The unit has collected
approximately $90,000 in civil penalties and issued two arrest warrants. More
than 1,200 workers are now properly classified.

¢ The Labor Department’s Unemployment Field Audit Unit completed 2,020
comphance audits of employers and reclassified 6,700 workers from independent
contractor to employee between Oct. 1, 2008 and Sept. 30, 2009. This effort
recovered more than $53 million in wages and additional unemployment tax of
$750,000. These wages would also have to be reported for state income tax
purposes. :

e From July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 the Department of Revenue Services BETA
unit conducted 61 audits related to worker misclassification and assessed
$1,222,869.02 in additional tax. For the current fiscal year to date there have
been 39 worker misclassification audits completed, resulting in additional tax of
$780,219.96.

Thanks to the Joint Enforcement Commission, state agencies are working together on this
issue like never before. For the first time ever, state agencies conducted joint sweeps on
Connecticut construction jobsites. In addition, their coordinated efforts have resulted in
the proposed amendment before you today.




One report alone won’t solve the problem, but it’s a great start.

Unfortunately, as the construction economy continues to suffer from unemployment over
twenty percent, the incentive to cheat is tremendous.

Connecticut 1s not alone in its effort to address this problem. More than 25 states are
strengthening their enforcement efforts thanks to recommendations from the National
Council of Insurance Legislators.

The federal government is also cracking down on the problem. President Obama’s 2010
budget assumes that the federal crackdown will yield at least $7 billion over 10 years,
according to a recent story in The New York Times.

Again, I want to thank the cochairs of the Labor Committee, the members of this
committee and the legislature who fought to make sure that the Joint Enforcement
Commission on Worker Misclassification survived. This commission proved to be a
good return on investment.

As a member of the Advisory Board of the Joint Enforcment Commission, I also want to
thank the representatives of the various state agencies who have worked so diligently to
address this chronic problem that plagues the construction industry.

With stepped-up enforcement and compliance, this Commission will prove to be an even
better return on investment in the future.

Thank you.




2010 GENERAL ASSEMBLY SESSION
JOINT ENFORCEMENT COMMISSION ON WORKER
MISCLASSIFICATION
(proposed legislation March 3, 2010)

SUMMARY: Proposed amendment to House Bill 5204, An Act Implementing
the Recommendations of the Joint Enforcement Commission on Employee
Misclassification. This amendment assesses the current civil penalty of $300 for
each day that an employer fails to obtain worker’s compensation insurance or
knowingly misrepresents one or more employees as independent contractors.
Under current law, the funds are credited to the Labor Department for use in the
enforcement of employment regulation, wages, and the workers compensation
statute.

The amendment also expands the workers compensation criminal penalty to
include intent to defraud the state of Connecticut when knowingly
misclassifying workers and adds a violation of a subsection that contains an
alternative approach for paying workers compensation assessments.

TEXT:

Sec.1. Section 31-69a of the general statutes is repealed and the following is
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2010):  (a) In addition to the
penalties provided in this chapter and chapter 568, any employer, officer, agent
or other person who violates any provision of this chapter, or chapter 557 or
subsection (g) of section 31-288, shall be liable to the Labor Department for a civil
penalty of three hundred dollars for each violation of said chapters and for each
violation of subsection (g) of section 31-288 and each day of such violation of
section 31-288¢ shall constitute a separate offense, except that any person who
violates (1) a stop work order issued pursuant to subsection (c) of section 31-76a,
shall be liable to the Labor Department for a civil penalty of one thousand dollars
and each day of such violation shall constitute a separate offense, and (2) any
provision of section 31-12, 31-13 or 31-14, subsection (a) of section 31-15 or
section 31-18, 31-23 or 31-24 shall be liable to the Labor Department for a civil
penalty of six hundred dollars for each violation of said sections.

(b) The Attorney General, upon complaint of the Labor Commissioner, shall
institute civil actions to recover the penalties provided for under subsection {a) of
this section. Any amount recovered shall be deposited in the General Fund and
credited to a separate nonlapsing appropriation to the Labor Department, for




other current expenses, and may be used by the Labor Department to enforce the
provisions of chapter 557, this chapter and subsection (g) of section 31-288 and to
implement the provisions of section 314.

Sec.2. Subsection (g) of section 31-288 of the general statutes is repealed and the
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2010):

(g) Any employer who (1) has failed to meet the requirements of subsection (b)
or subsection {c) of section 31-284, [or] (2) with the intent to injure, defraud or
deceive any insurance company insuring the liability of such employer under
this chapter (A) knowingly misrepresents one or more employees as
independent contractors, or (B) knowingly provides false, incomplete or
misleading information to such company concerning the number of employees,
for the purpose of paying a lower premium on a policy obtained from such
company, or (3} with the intent to injure, defraud or deceive the Workers’
Compensation Commission or the State Treasurer, (A) knowingly misrepresents
one or more emplovees as independent contractors, or (B) knowingly provides
false, incomplete or misleading information to the Workers’ Compensation
Commission or the State Treasurer concerning the number of employees, shall
be guilty of a class D felony and shail be subject to a stop work order issued by
the Labor Commissioner in accordance with section 31-76a.
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February 1, 2010

The Honorable M. Jodi Rell, Governor

The Honorable Edith Prague, Co-Chair

The Honorable Kevin Ryan, Co-Chair

Legislative Labor and Public Employees Committee
State Capitol

Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Governor Rell, Senator Prague and Representative Ryan:

Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. section 31-57h and on behalf of the Joint
Enforcement Commission on Employee Misclassification and the Employee
Misclassification Advisory Board, we are submitting the attached first annual
report of the Commission.

As the report indicates, employee misclassification is a serious, statewide
problem. The Joint Commission, a cooperative effort among state agencies,
Iabor and management, is developing methods and strategies to effectively
and efficiently combat employee misclassification. We look forward to
working with you in this effort.

H you have any questions, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

//%///é—//

Richard Blumentha
Attorney General
Co-Chair, Joint Enforcement Commission

. Agnew

Acting Commissioner
Co-Chair, Joint Enforcemeat Commission
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Prepared for the Honorable M. Jodi Rell, Governor
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Report from the Joint Enforcement Commission on Employee/Worker Misclassification — Feb. 2010

Overview of Issue

What is Employee/Worfcer Misclassification?

Bmployee/worker misclassification occurs when an employer classifies a worker as an
independent contractor rather than an employee.

Why Does this Matter?

While employee/worker misclassification may sound like a mere paperwork issue, the act of
misclassifying an employee is a serious and significant problem, affecting workers, businesses,

and taxpayers.
Employee/worker misclassification affects:

+  Workers: because often they do not receive minimum wages, are not covered under any
company health insurance program, and will not receive workers’ compensation coverage if
injured on the job or unemployment benefits when laid off.

s Other businesses: because companies that misclassify their employees have lower costs and
compete unfairly with other companies that are complying with the law. Companies that
misclassify their employees pay lower wages, do not have to pay for workers compensation
insurance, do not pay employment taxes such as social security taxes, and do not withhold
state and federal income taxes. As a result, misclassifying workers creates an unfair, uneven
playing field, taking business away from companies that abide by the law.

o Taxpayers: because companies that misclassify their employees do not pay their fair share
of income taxes, unemployment compensation taxes, and other fees associated with such
employees. Misclassifying workers means that our law-abiding taxpayers bear more of the

tax burden.

The Current Situation

Employee misclassification is a national problem that can be most effectively and efficiently
attacked through a coordinated effort of state agencies. Data reported by the Government
Accountability Office in 2006 shows that nationally, the underpayment of social security taxes,
unemployment taxes and income taxes totaled an estimated $2.72 billion. In its August 2009
report on employee misclassification, the federal GAO recommended coordinated action among
federal agencies including the United States Department of Labor, the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration and the Internal Revenue Service. The report also urged the development
of a joint interagency effort with other federal and state agencies.

Various states, inchuding Illinois, Towa, Minnesota, New York, Washington and all of New
England, have established joint task forces of state agencies to target and rectify the
misclassification of employees.
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“The Connecticut General Assembly passed and the Governor signed on June 12, 2008 Public
Act 08-156 that established the Joint Enforcement Commission on Employee Misclassification.
The Commission, or JEC, consists of representatives from the Connecticut Department of Labor,
the Department of Revenue Services, the Workers® Compensation Commission, the Office of the
Attorney General and the Office of the Chief State’s Attorney.

The JEC’s charge is to “review the problem of employee misclassification by employers for the
purposes of avoiding their obligations under state and federal labor, employment and tax laws.
The Commission shall coordinate the civil prosecution of violations of state and federal laws as a
result of cmployee misclassification and shall report any suspected violation of state criminal
statutes to the Chief State’s Attomey or the State’s Attorney serving the district in which the
violation is alleged to have occurred.”

The members of the Commission are: co-chairs, Attorney General Richard Blumenthal and
Acting Labor Commissioner Linda Agnew'; Revenue Services Commissioner Richard
Nicholson; Workers’ Compensation Commission Chair John Mastropietro; and Chief State’s
Attorney Kevin Kane.

In addition, Public Act 08-156 created an Employee Misclassification Advisory Board consisting
of six members appointed by the Goveror and legislative leaders. The members represent
management and labor interests. The advisory board is charged with providing advice to the
Commission on the matter of employee misclassification. The members of the Advisory Board
are: Michael Riley, Motor Transport Association of Connecticut; Benedict Cozzi, International
Union of Operating Engincers; Donald Shubert, Connecticut Construction Industry Association;
Charles LeConche, Connecticut Laborers’ District Council; Glenn Marshall, Carpenters Union
Local 210; and David DiScala, A.V. Tuchy Butlders.

Activities of the
Joint Enforcement Commission

Meeting Overview; Subgroup Development

The first meeting of the Joint Enforcement Commission was held January 16, 2009 in which
members of the Commission and the Advisory Board discussed respective viewpoints on the
problem of worker misclassification. The group decided to form subgroups, as necessary, to
address the issue of cooperation and collaboration among agencies and to defermine best ways to
educate the public about the pervasiveness of worker misclassification.

The second meeting of the Joint Enforcement Commission was held November 13, 2009 at the
Labor Department. A presentation was made as fo activities of various agencies since January
and the group decided to focus intensively on increasing enforcement efforts.

! Member as of February 1, 2010 due to the passing of Commissioner Patricia Mayfield
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A third meeting of the Joint Enforcement Commission was held January 21, 2010 at the
Department of Revenue Services. The recommendations of the subgroup were presented,
approved by the entire group, and next steps were discussed. This subgroup, which met three
times following the second full meeting of the Joint Enforcement Commission, explored data
sharing, enforcement strategies, developing standardized complaint forms and creating a general
website. These issues are discussed in greater detail later in this report.

Review of State Studies, Successful Practices

To best gauge the activity and pervasiveness of the problem, the JEC examined reports
commissioned by various states that provide data and information on the problem in their
respective jurisdictions. The studies identified the negative impact of workers not getting the
benefits and protections they are legally entitled to, the cost to businesses when they must
compete against unscrupulous companics, and the issue of governmental entities losing
legitimate revenue.

In addition to the federal Government Accountability Office report discussed earlier in this
report, the states of New York and Massachusetts have extensive experience in addressing the
issue of worker misclassification and have issued annual reports regarding their activity.

The common theme of these reports is the emphasis on collaboration and cooperation of
agencies, the public and inferest groups and the JEC in Connecticut has modeled its activities

around these repotts,

The issue of worker misclassification was the focus of an October 2, 2009 summit hosted by the
Massachusetts Department of Labor and the New York Department of Labor on in Holyoke,
MA. Officials from state agencies and the federal government met to discuss strategies to deal
with the problem on a regional basis. The Connecticut JEC will continue to monitor strategies
other states are using and will join in any efforts to respond to the misclassification crisis in the

country.

Overview of Current Legislation and
Enforcement Authority of JEC Members

CT Department of Labor, Wage and Workplace Standards Division

The Department of Labor’s Wage and Workplace Standards Division enforces all wage and hour
laws under Title 31, Chapter 558 of the State Statutes. One of the ways it enforces proper worker
classification is under 31-76a as amended by P.A. 07-89. This authorizes the Labor Department
to stop the work of any company that misclassifies workers as independent contractors or under
reports payroll as fraud to avoid workers’ compensation coverage and/or premium. The Division
has created a Stop Work Unit from current resources to enforce this new law. The Stop Work
Unit receives leads from various sources and conducts site inspections. Using laptops, the unit
can check on workers* compensation coverage and payroll information from a specific worksite,
and immediately shut down the company if it is not in compliance. Unemployment records to
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show payroll, as well as whether a company is properly registered, can also be verified. Business
records can be requested to be sent fo the Labor Department.

Sec. 31-76a. Investigations on complaint of nonpayment of wages and certain
misrepresentations re employees. Issuance of stop work order.

(a) On receipt of a complaint for nonpayment of wages or a violation of the
provisions of subsection (g) of section 31-288, the Labor Commissioner, the
director of minimum wage and wage enforcement agents of the Labor Department
shall have power io enter, during usual business hours, the place of business or
employment of any employer to determine compliance with the wage payment
laws or subsection (g} of section 31-288, and for such purpose may examine
payroll and other records and interview employees, call hearings, administer
oaths, take testimony wunder oath and take depositions in the manner provided by
sections 52-148a to 52-148e, inclusive.

(B) The commissioner or the direclor, for such purpose, may issue subpoenas
for the attendance of witnesses and the production of books and records. Any
employer or any officer or agent of any employer, corporation, firm or
partnership who wilfully fails to furnish time and wage records as required by
law to the commissioner, the director of minimum wage or any wage enforcement
agent upon request, or who refuses to admit the commissioner, the director or
such agent to the place of employment of such employer, corporation, firm or
partnership, or who hinders or delays the commissioner, the direclor or such
agent in the performance of the commissioner’s, the director’s or such agent’s
duties in the enforcement of this section shall be fined not less than $100 nor
more than $250. Each day of such failure to furnish the time and wage records to
the commissioner, the director or such agent shall constitute a separate offense,
and each day of refusal to admit, of hindering or of delaying the commissioner,
the director or such agent shall constitute a separate offense.

(© (1} If the commissioner determines, after an investigation pursuant to
subsection (a) of this section, that an employer is in violation of subsection (g) of
section 31-288, the commissioner shall issue, not later than 72 hours afier making
such determination, a stop work order against the employer requiring the
cessation of all business operations of such employer. Such stop work order shall
be issued only against the employer found to be in violation of subsection (g} of
section 31-288 and only as to the specific place of business or employment for
which the violation exists. Such order shall be effective when served upon the
employer or at the place of business or employment. A stop work order may be
served at a place of business or employment by posting a copy of the stop work
order in a conspicuous location at the place of business or employment. Such
order shall remain in effect until the commissioner issues an order releasing the
stop work order upon a finding by the commissioner that the employer has come
into compliance with the requirements of subsection () of section 31-284, or
after a hearing held pursuant to subdivision (2) of this subsection.
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(2) Any employer against which a stop work order is issued pursuant to
subdivision (1) of this subsection may request a hearing before the commissioner.
Such request shall be made in writing to the commissioner not more than ten days
after the issuance of such order. Such hearing shall be conducted in accordance
with the provisions of chapter 54.

(3) Stop work orders and any penalties imposed under section 31-288 or 31-
69a against a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship for a violation of
subsection (g) of section 31-288 shall be effective against any successor entity
that has one or more of the same principals or officers as the corporation,
partnership or sole proprietorship against which the stop work order was issued
and are engaged in the same or equivalent trade or activity.

(4} The commissioner shall adopt regulations, in accordance with the
provisions of chapter 54, necessary to carry out this subsection.

Additional penalties are outlined in accordance with statute 31-69a .

Sec. 31-69a. Additional penaity.

(a) In addition to the penalties provided in this chapter and chapter 568, any
employer, officer, agent or other person who violates any provision of this
chapter, or chapter 557 or subsection (g} of section 31-288, shall be liable to the
Labor Department for a civil penalty of $300 for each violation of said chapters
and for each violation of subsection (g} of section 31-288, except that any person
who violates (1) a stop work order issued pursuant to subsection (c) of section 31-
76a, shall be liable to the Labor Department for a civil penalty of $1,000 and
each day of such violation shall constitute a separate offense, and (2) any
provision of section 31-12, 31-13 or 31-14, subsection (a} of section 31-15 or
section 31-18, 31-23 or 31-24 shall be liable to the Labor Department for a civil
penalty of $600 for each violation of said sections.

(b) The Attorney General, upon complaint of the Labor Commissioner, shall
institute civil actions to recover the penalties provided for under subsection (a} of
this section. Any amount recovered shall be deposited in the General Fund and
credited to a separafte non-lapsing appropriation to the Labor Department, for
other current expenses, and may be used by the Labor Department fo enforce the
provisions of chapler 557, this chapter and subsection (g} of section 31-288 and
to implement the provisions of section 31-4,

CT Department of Labor, Unemployment Insurance Tax Division

The Department of Labor’s Unemployment Insurance Tax Division enforces Connecticut’s
uncmployment compensation laws under Title 31, Chapter 567 of the Connecticut General
Statutes. It has approximately 100 staff in 13 locations throughout the state. The Division’s
primary mission is to provide the funding needed fo pay benefits to those individuals who
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become unemployed through no fault of their own and to ensure that all workers who should be
covered under the unemployment compensation program are in fact properly classified as
employees. This mission is aided by the enforcement efforts of Labor Department Field Audit
staff that conduct investigations based on individual unemployment claims and audits to ensure
compliance, including proper worker classification.

The Division makes determinations regarding a worker’s employment status in accordance with
Connecticut General Statutes Section 31-222(2)(1)(B)(ii), commonly referred to as the “ABC
Test.” The test statcs in pertinent part that an individual shall be deemed an employee... “unless
and until it is shown to the satisfaction of the administrator that (I) such individual has been and
will continue to be free from control and direction in connection with the performance of such
service, both under his contract for the performance of service and in fact; and (II) such service
is performed either outside the usual course of the business for which the service is performed or
is performed outside of all the places of business of the enterprise for which the service is
performed; and (IIT) such individual is customarily engaged in an independently established
trade, occupation, profession or business of the same nature as that involved in the service

performed.”

The Division has the right to inspect the records of any employer. Connecticut General Statutes
Section 31-254 provides, in pertinent part... “records shall be open to, and available for,
inspection and copying by the administrator or his authorized representatives at any reasonable
time and as often as may be necessary. The administrator may require from any employer,
whether or not otherwise subject to this chapter, any sworn or unsworn reporis with respect lo
persons employed by him which are necessary for the effective administration of this chapter. In
addition, Connecticut General Statutes Section 31-271 provides subpoena authority in the event
records are not made available upon request...For the purpose of determining whether an
employer is subject to this chapter or whether the reports filed by him are correct or sufficient or
for the purpose of determining the amount of contributions due as provided in section 31-270 or
for the purpose of determining whether the employer is able to pay outstanding contributions,
interest or penalties due under this chapter, the administrator or the executive director may
subpoena any person to appear before him or his agent at such place as may be designated in
such subpoena to examine such person under oath and he may compel the attendance before him
or his agent of any such person and the production of books and papers by subpoena.”

The Tax Division conducts investigations based on a variety of audit sources. This includes a
random compliance andit program, whereby a certain percentage of the state’s registered
employers are selected for audit each year. In addition, investigations are conducted when
individuals file claims for unemployment compensation benefits and discrepancies are noted in
their reported carnings amounts, or their carnings are not reported at all. Audits also are
conducted based on referrals from other divisions within the Labor Department, other state
and/or federal agencies, and complaints received from a variety of sources. Additionally, per a
requirement of the United States Department of Labor, the Division also has a team that audits
large employers conducting business in Connecticut.
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CT Department of Revenue Services

The Department of Revenue Services enforces Connecticut’s income tax withholding laws under
Title 12, Chapter 229 of the Connecticut General Statutes. Specificaily Sections 12-705 through
12-707 and the regulations adopted there under.

In August of 2005 the Audit Division launched a strategic plan to implement a withholding tax
audit program as a means {0 address the tax gap with respect to employment taxes. The tax gap is
defined as the difference between the tax that taxpayers owe and what is actually paid in a timely

manner.

“The Business and Employment Tax Audit unit (BETA) was created to implement this program.
Currently, the BETA unit is staffed with 16 Revenue Examiners to address Connecticut income
tax withholding issues such as worker misclassification, underreporting or failure to report tax
withheld, nonresident employers who fail to withhold Connecticut income tax from workers who

perform services within Connecticut, and payments for services that are made in cash.

Worker misclassification has been an issue of great concern for the Department of Revenue
Services. Significant underreporting of Connecticut income tax results when workers are 10t
properly classified. The Department of Revenue Services determines a workers status by the
application of the common law standard.

This standard, which utilizes a series of factors, essentially asks whether the cmployer has the
right to direct and control the worker. It is imperative that the status of a worker be determined
propetly to ensure that wotkers as well as busincsses can meet all of their tax responsibilities

timely and accurately.
Workers® Compensation Commission & Second Injury

The Workers’ Compensation Commission’s involvement in matters pertaining to the
misclassification of employees is more limited than that of the other members of the JEC. Most
often the Workers” Compensation Commission’s awarencss of the misclassification of an
employee occurs late in the work relationship, and unfortunately after there is a claim that a
wotker has sustained an injury arising out of and in the course of cmployment. Further, even
when an instance of misclassification is alleged the Commissioner does not have the authority to
determine if other workers at a work site must be covered by a Workers’ Compensation
insurance policy. The Commission’s role is more in the nature of providing referrals for
investigations as described below, and serving as the arbiter for an employer’s failure to carry
Workers’ Compensation insurance.

While the resulting harm from the imisclassification of employecs resounds at a number of
economic levels, the Workers’ Compensation Commission primary concern is the injured
worker. Fortunately, for the misclassified worker who is otherwise entitled to Workers’
Compensation benefits, Connecticut’s legislature long ago provided a mechanism for assuring
that such individuals would receive the remedy to which they arc entitled. The Second Injury
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Fund, created by the legislature, is used when an employer cannot or will not pay benefits, and
provides injured wotkers with medical care and other benefits to which they may be entitled.

‘The Workers® Compensation Act provides that each employer must comply with the insurance
and self insurance requircments of the Act. Pursuant 1o Section 31-288(c) any employer that
fails to comply with the compulsory insurance requirements of the Act is subject to a civil fine
of “not less than $500 per employee or $5,000, whichever is less and not more than $50,0600
against the employer.” QW not properly classify_ its workers as_
employees is not in-eompliance. T

Sec. 31-288 provides in pertinent part:

(c) Whenever an investigator in the investigations unit of the office of the
State Treasurer, whether initiating an investigation at the request of the custodian
of the Second Injury Fund, the Workers® Compensation Commission, or a
commissioner, finds that an employer is not in compliance with the insurance and
self-insurance requirements of subsection (b) of section 3 1.284, such investigator
shall issue a citation to such employer requiring him to obtain insurance and
fulfill the requirements of said section and notifying him of the requirement of a
hearing before the commissioner and the penalties required under this
subsection. The investigator shall also file an affidavit advising the commissioner
of the citation and requesting a hearing on such violation. The commissioner
shall conduct a hearing, after sufficient notice to the employer and within thirty
days of the citation, wherein the employer shall be required to present sufficient
evidence of his compliance with said requirements. Whenever the commissioner
finds that the employer is not in compliance with said requirements he shall
assess a civil penalty of not less than 8500 per employee or $5,000, whichever is
less and not more than $50,000 against the employer.

The process for levying a fine for non-compliance is accomplished through a series of steps
outlined in Section 31-288(c). Whenever the Workers’ Compensation Commission receives a
complaint, it is forwarded to the Assistant Deputy Treasurer. The Assistant Deputy Treasurer
forwards the complaint to the Second Injury Fund Tnvestigative Unit. A Second Injury Fund
Special Investigator then inquires as to whether an employer has an active Workers’
Compensation insurance policy or is self insured. If the Second Injury Fund Speciat Investigator
determines that there is probable cause fo believe that an employer has not complied with the
Act’s requirements, a citation is issued and a hearing requested before a Workers’ Compensation
Comimissioner,

A hearing is then held before a Workers’ Compensation Commissioner and the Commissioner
determines the amomnt of the fine to be levied against the non-compliant employer if the
employer has been unable to demonstrate that he in fact was in compliance. As noted in Section
31-288(c), a commissioner may assess a civil penalty of “not less than $500 per employee or
5,000, whichever is less and not more than $50,000 against the employer.”
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The amount of the penalty assessed against 2 non-compliant employer is dependent upon a
aumber of factors. In determining the amount of such a fine, a commissioner will consider the

foltowing:

Number of employees.

‘What is the present premium rate?

What is the nature of the employer’s business?

Are employees exposed to hazardous materials, unsafe conditions or at some greater risk for

a workplace injury?

How long has the employer been in business?

e What would the premium ratc have been in the past or for the period in which the employer
was without insurance?

« How long was the employer without insurance coverage?

o What were the circumstances surrounding the employer’s failure to carry insurance?

Was this a failure to renew and if so what were the circumstances surrounding the failure to

renew?
e Has there been a change in ownership or the business enterprisc which may have affected the

need to catry insurance? ;

Assuming that a commissioner concludes that the employer has not complied with the Act’s
insurance/self insurance requirements, the commissioner will then assess an appropriate civil
penalty in accordance with the amounts permitted by statute.

Additionally, Section 31-288(d) provides that in the event the employer fails to comply with the
Act’s insurance/self-insurance requirements following a commissioner’s determination of non-
compliance the commissioner may assess an additional penalty of $100 per day not to exceed

$50,000.

Section 31-288(f) and 31-288(g) also provide for employers who misclassify employees as
independent contractors to be subject to criminal prosecution and guilty of a Class D felony.

Sec. 31-288(d):

In addition to the penalties assessed pursuant to subsection (c} of this section, the
commissioner shall assess an additional penalty of 8100 for each day after the
finding of noncompliance that the employer fails to comply with the insurance
and self-insurance requirements of subsection (b) of section 31-284. Any
penalties assessed under the provisions of this subsection shall not exceed
$50,000 in the aggregale. )

Office of the Attorney General

Connecticut General Statutes Section 3-125 provides in relevant part that the “Attorney General
shall have general supervision over all legal matters in which the state is an interested party,
cxcept those legal matters over which prosecuting officers have direction.” In addition, Section
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3-125 provides that the Attorney General “shall appear for... all heads of departments and...
Commissioners. .. in all suite and other civil proceedings... in which the state is a party or is
interested...” Therefore, the Attorney General represents the Commissioner of Labor in all civil
Iegal matters involving the Department of Labor.

Chapter 558 of Title 31 of the Connecticut General Statutes provides the Commissioner of Labor
with the authority to bring a civil action to collect wages. Specifically, Connecticut General
Statutes Section 31-68(a) provides in relevant part that:

The commissioner may collect the full amount of unpaid minimum fair wages or unpaid overtime
wages to which an employee is entitled under said sections or order, as well as interest
caleulated in accordance with the provisions of section 31-265 from the date the wages should
have been received, had they been paid in a timely manner. In addition, the commissioner may
bring any legal action necessary to recover twice the full amount of the unpaid minimum fair
wages or unpaid overtime wages to which the employee is entitled under said sections or under
an order, and the emplayer shall be required to pay the costs and such reasonable attorney’s
fees as may be allowed by the cour!.

Furthermore, Connecticut General Statutes Section 31-72 provides that:

When any employer fails to pay an employee wages in accordance with the provisions of
sections 31-71a to 31-71i, inclusive, or fails to compensate an employee in accordance with
section 31-76k or where an employee or a labor organization representing an employee
instituies an action to enforce an arbitration award which requires an employer to make an
employee whole or to make payments to an employee welfare fund... The Labor Commissioner
may collect the full amount of any such unpaid wages... as well as interest calculated in
accordance with the provisions of section 31-265 from the date the wages or payment should
have been received, had paymeni been made in a timely manner. In addition, the Labor
Commissioner may bring any legal action necessary to recover twice the Jfull amount of unpaid
wages...

Based on the foregoing, the Attorney General’s Workers’ Compensation and Labor Relations
Department represcnts the Department of Labor in civil judicial enforcement actions concerning
a variety of wage and hour violations. Such violations include, but are not limited to, an
employer’s failure to pay wages, failure to pay overtime, failure to pay the minimum wage,
failure to pay the prevailing wage, failure to maintain payroll/employment records, or failure to
cotrectly classify employees. In addition to the aforementioned wage and hour claims, the
Attorney General also brings suit on behalf of the Department with respect to the Department’s
assessment of civil penaltics for violations of the wage statutes,

Tn addition, the Attorney General is authorized to bring a civil action on behalf of the Second
Injury Fund of the Treasurer’s office for payments made out of the fund in accordance with
Connecticut General Statutes Section 31-355. Such actions may involve an employer who is
unable to pay any type of workers’ compensation benefit because it failed to correctly classify
employees in an cffort to avoid paying the proper premium for workers’ compensation
insurance. ‘
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Since the Joint Enforcement Commission on Employee Misclassification became effective on
July 1, 2008, the Office of the Attorney General has received 44 claim referrals from the
Department of Labor concerning a variety of violations. Of thesc referrals, five were resolved,
and 39 ate in various stages of litigation.

Office of the Chief State’s Attorney

The Workers’ Compensation Fraud Unit of the Chief State’s Attorney’s Office was established
pursuant to Connecticut General Statute Section 31-290d. The current unit is staffed by three
Police Inspectors, one Supervisory Inspector, a Secretary, and a Supervisory Assistant State’s

Attorney.

The cases that are routinely investigated by this unit involve violations of Connecticut General
Statute Section 53a-290c, Fraudulent Claim or Receipt of Benefiis. These cases generally
involve claimants who have intentionally misrepresented material facts, in respect to their
claims, in an attempt to defraud the insurance company.

The other type of case investigated, although less frequently, is for noncompliance with
insurance requirements or for defrauding the workers’ compensation insurance carrier. These
violations are covered under Connecticut General Statute Section 31-88, subsections (f) and (g).
These cases often are investigated in conjunction with members of the Second Injury Fund.

(0 When any employer knowingly and willfully fails to comply with the insurance and self
insurance requirements of subsection (b) of section 31-284, such employer, if he is an owner, in
the case of a sole proprietorship, a partner, in the case of a partnership, a principal, in the case
of a limited liability company or a corporate officer in the case of a corporation, shall be guilly

of a class D felony.

(z) Any employer who (1) has failed to meet the requirements of subsection (b) of section 31-284,
or (2) with the intent to injure, defraud or deceive any insurance company insuring the liability
of such employer under this chapier, (A) knowingly misrepresents one or more emnployees as
independent contractors, or (B) kmowingly provides false, incomplete or misleading information
to such company concerning the number of employees, for the purpose of paying a lower
premium on a policy obiained from such company, shall be guilty of a class D felony and shall
be subject to a stop work order issued by the Labor Commissioner in accordance with section
31-76a.

In addition, criminal arrests often are made by this unit in those cases where the actual workers’
compensation insurance certificate is forged. In these particular cases the charge is usually
Forgery Second Degree in violation of Section 532-139 of the Connecticut General Statutes. In
some cases the unit has individuals who testify falsely under oath, as in a deposition. The charge
for that offense is usually Perjury in violation of Section 53a-156.
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Opportunities: Improving Capabilities to
Respond to Worker Misclassification

Enhanced Information Sharing

A primary key to effectively addressing the problem of worker misclassification is enhanced
information sharing. It is imperative that agencies collect data on misclassification and format it
in a manner that allows agencies to respond quickly and efficiently.

Coordinated Response

Once information has been collected and shared, the response must be coordinated and well-
planned to ensure an effective enforcement action. Agencies must be clear as to what their
jurisdiction is concerning worker misclassification. Frequent meetings should be conducted to
outline necessary steps to encourage compliance in specific industries such as construction and
the health ficld. Although agencies may have limited resources, a well-planned and coordinated
strategy in enforcement activity could alleviate this potential impediment. Agency staff can also
be trained to recognize worker misclassification even though they might not deal directly with it.
Training must also be conducted in investigative techniques, and how to stay safe on a
construction site.

Education and Outreach

One underdeveloped opportunity is to reach out to the public and constituent groups that have a
vested interest in compliance with the laws. The public should be educated on the cost of non-
compliance, not only to businesses, but also to the quality of work, especially in construction.
Many misclassified workers in skilled positions do not maintain the proper licenses. Companies
that routinely misclassify workers do not get the proper permits to perform the work. The JEC
should coordinate a public service campaign to illustrate the disregard for the laws.

Where We Are Now:
Current Accomplishments of the JEC

e A subgroup of the JEC has developed a database to capture all referrals and complaints, and
to show results of all enforcement activity.

¢ A complaint/referral form has been created so specific information and leads can be collected
and put into a database. This form will help to track complaints in a more consistent and
methodical manner and identify trends that arc developing.

s The Department of Labor and Revenue Services have established a formal referral system to
act quickly on joint enforcement cases and referrals.

+ A website is being developed and will be updated as necessary, to publicize the problem of
wotker misclassification and serve as a gateway to educate workers, business and the public,
This website will have links to the various agencies with guidelines covering employee/
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independent contractor determination. It will also contain a referral/complaint form and
information on the taskforce.

The Stop Work Unit at the Department of Labor has issued more than 300 stop work orders
for the misclassification of workers. It was determined employers wanted to avoid workers’
compensation obligations. The unit has collected approximately $90,000 in civil penalties
and issued two arrest warrants. More than 1,200 workers are now properly classified as

employees.

The Labor Department’s Unemployment Ficld Audit Unit completed 2,020 compliance
audits of employers and reclassified 6,700 workers from independent contractor to employee
status between Oct. 1, 2008 and Sept. 30, 2009. This effort uncovered more than $53 million
in wages and additional unempioyment tax of $750,000. These wages would also have to be
reported for state income tax purposes.

The Labor Department’s Stop Werk Unit has coordinated with enforcement and regulatory
entities not typically associated with worker misclassification, including local building
officials and the Liquor Control Commission. The unit has also worked with several law
enforcement departments with knowledge of illegal misclassification activities,

From July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 the Department of Revenue Services’” BETA unit
conducted 61 audits related to worker misclassification and assessed $1,222.869.02 in
additional tax. For the current fiscal year to date there have been 39 worker misclassification
audits completed, resulting in additional tax of $780,219.96.

The JEC conducted a sweep of a construction site as a joint effort of the Labor Department,
Department of Revenue Services and the Treasurer’s Office, Second TInjury Fund.
Subcontractors were identified and two stop work orders were issued. Leads were developed
for unemployment tax and revenue services and these will be followed up for future
enforcement action,

Looking Ahead:
Next Steps and Goals for the JEC

The Joint Enforcement Commission recognizes that the strategies and actions initiated to deal
with the worker misclassification problem are in the early stages of development. Due to this
reality, the JEC has set the following priorities to help develop an effective and efficient strategy
and structure to deal with the issue,

Develop a more defined JEC standard to help monitor and act on the information that is
collected.

Each agency must clearly identify their protocols and procedures in investigating referrals
or leads. This can be done through memoranda of understanding, where appropriate, that
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addresses such issues as to how data is handled, how anonymous complaints will be
investigated, and issues dealing with confidentially of records.

Establish and conduct inter-agency training in areas such as, but not limited to, investigation
safety, legal issues, investigating techniques, field communication procedures and

construction practices.
A recommended training program is the OSHA-10 safety course.
Expand and enhance the database and reporting system being developed.

This information will be critical in the formulation and direction of fiture activities of the
JEC.,

Create and promote a public awareness and educational outreach program/campaign about
employee/worker misclassification in Connecticut.

It is recommended that a website be developed that would provide answers io questions
about the problem, and lists all agency standards on independent contractors/employees,
along with basic guidelines. The website would also contain the newly-created complaint
referral form (and appended to this report).

Focus on business groups that have large incidences of misclassification, and conduct
educational meetings to garner support and understanding.

Conduct a quick analysis of the current penalty structure for non-compliance and recommend
any change if there is not a sufficient deterrent fo stop the illegal misclassification of

employees.

In some industries companies are able to gain an unfair competitive advantage simply by
under-reporting workers/payroll and are able to do business illegally for months. There are
minimal penalties that punish companies for intentionally violating the law over an extended
period of time.

Identify additional entitics, both governmental and private, that can help to monitor and
participate in education and enforcement activities.

Could involve contacting municipal building officials, local law enforcement agencies and
other interested worker and business groups.
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Courant.com

Cheating Lends Urgency To Labor Protections

September 7, 2009

Labor Day has lost much of its original significance; it’s Ads by Adblade
seen more foday as a celebration of the end of summer . Housing Bill Gives Hope ;
rather than a salute to the advances of working men and Homeowners Urged to
women. Ard that is too bad, because many working Refinance. $90,000 Mortgage f‘”:

C g . X 4 nder $499/Month! Calculate
people in this country are still being exploited. " New Payment Learn more

A lengthy study of 1abor law violations, reported last :
week in the New York Times, found appalling incidents |
of workers being paid less than minimum wage, forced to
work for free before and afier their shifts, denied earned
overtime or not given enough time fo eat, among other
violations.

DON'T Pay For White Teeth
team the trick, discoveredbya
mom to hun yellow teeth white
: for less than $5 Learn more

More than two-thirds of the respondents were immigrant
workers, many undocumented. Some employers pay '
these people very low wages and no benefits, assuming they won't complain. This is the resuli of a
seriously flawed immigration policy that works against immigrants who are willing to work, and often
against companies who need workers.

A related and growing problem is the misclassification of workers — treating workers as employees but
paying them as independent contractors, often in cash under the table. By deing this, employers avoid
paying workers' compensation insurance, employee taxes and benefis. It is illegal. A 2-year-old law
gives the state Labor Deparfment the authority to shut down work sites where workers are being
misclassified. '

But a recent investigation by the Hartford Business Journal found that despite 220 stop-work orders
issued at construction sites in the past two years, the law is not stopping companies intent on illegally
keeping costs down.

Connecticut’s enforcement efforts are hindered by a lack of staffing and ro provisions in the law for
dealing with repeat offenders. Other states, including New York and Massachusetts, have more
enforcement options.

IHegal practices are costing the state a fortune in lost wages and payments that have to be made up by
the people who aren't cheating.

Clearly, the state still should have the tools it nceds 1o see that workers are treated fairly. That's what the
people who started Labor Day in the 19th century wanted, and what workers in the 21st century deserve
as well.

http://www.courant.com/news/opinion/editorials/he-labor-day-workers-cheated.ar.artsep07_.  9/16/2009
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Hartford Business.com

HBJ SPECIAL REPORT

Profiting From Shadow Labor

Others Pay When Subcontractors Avoid Employee Taxes

By Diane Weaver Dunne
ddunne@HartfordBusiness.com
08/17/09

The state’s two-year crackdown on companies that avoid paying employee taxes ,
and workers’ compensation insurance has resulted in 220 stop-work orders at 3
consfruction sites across Connecticut.

But a Hartford Business Journal
examination of state records, and
interviews with employers and
workers, shows that the October
2007 law that gave the state labor
depariment authority to shut down
work sites serves as little deterrent to §
companies intent on illegally keeping §
costs down.

" PHOTO/STEVE LASCHEVER

The Journal’'s examination found:

* A half-dozen general contractors —
whose projects include some of the
most luxurious and high-priced
construction along the eastem e e
seaboard — have had nearly half of ~ 277Px== forbg beserk, begin |
the stop-work orders issued at their

sites because subcontractors misclassified workers as independent contractors
rather than employees or paid them under-the-table in cash. Those large
corporations avoid monetary fines and criminal penalties.

ng upaseariyash

- Connecticut’s enforcement efforts are hindered by a lack of staffing and no
provisions in the law for barring repeat offenders from getting pnvate work The
state’s efforts pale in comparison : e A
fo efforis in neighboring states
such as New York and
Massachusetts {(see sidebar),

/STEVE LASCHEVER
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.« where many additional
enforcement provisions are in place. Connecticut also lacks a comprehensive,
interagency collaboration similar to those in the other states.

* A new economic study has found that the costs of worker misclassification may
be enormous. Including the underground economy, where employees are paid
under-the-table in cash, and expenses for uncompensated medical care, the total
cost to “Conneclicut cifizens jumps to almost $10.5 billion annually,” according to
a study by William Alpert, professor of economics at the University of
Connecticut. The report was conducted for the New England Regional
Carpenter’'s Union. The exact cost to businesses that play by the rules has not
been quantified.

Nationally, the problem is growing significantly, according to a February 2009
report by the U.S. Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration. “When an
employee is misclassified, tax revenues are not reported or paid and the burden
of uncollected taxes shifts to other taxpayers,” the report said.

The law defines an employee as a worker who is subject o the control and
supervision of the employer and renders services that are integral to the
employer’'s business. In that case, the employer must pay workers’ compensation
insurance and employee taxes. :

All 220 stop-work orders have been issued to subcontractors hired to perform
smaller jobs on the project, such as installing tiles or sheetrock. Nearly 41 percent
were issued at sites of seven large construction companies.

They are: RMS Construction, Thomason-Stevens LLC, Avalon Bay Communities,
KBE Building Corp. (formerly Konover Construction), Briad Group, Newfield
Construction Inc. and Fairfield Development.

Two companies on the list, RMS Construction and KBE Building Corp., argue that
the list is skewed and misleading. They maintain that they are frustrated with
subcontractors who violate the law and that they are doing everything they legally
can to ensure the subcontractors comply.

KBE has implemented a subcontractor employee badge program that requires its
subcontractors to certify all workers are classified as employees and not -
independent contractors, and have government documents that ensure that they
are legally permitted to work in the United States, said Robert Dunn Il vice
president and general counsel for KBE Building Corp. Since its badge program
was implemented, Dunn said there were just two additional stop-work orders at
KBE worksites. “The problem [with the DOL’s list of stop-work orders] is that it is
painting something that we are not,” Dunn said.

hitp://www hartfordbusiness.com/article php?RF_ITEM[}=Article$0@9905; Article&ess d... 8/16/2009
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Randaﬂ Salvatore, president of Stamford-based RMS Construction, whose sites
have been the subject of the largest number of stop-work orders in the state with
29, said there is confusion about how workers are classified.

“A lot of [the subcontractors], they are foreign born, and they don't fully
understand the process. They are not bad people. It's the way they are going
about things.”

He said that in al cases, the subcontractors have been cleared by the labor
department and are back on the job within days.

A key problem for general contractors is that they do not have a legal right to
examine another business’ payroll records, he said. If they did, then he would -
agree that general contractors should be held responsible.

Resa Spaziani, a DOL supervisor who heads the stop-work order effort for the
DOL'’s division of wage and workplace standards, said she doubts the claims of
many general contractors and developers who say that they are unaware of a
subcontractor’s subterfuge.

“So many underbid substantially that there is no way someone could do that job
legally,” she said.

While the general contractors are not direcfly involved in hiring day laborers or
misclassifying workers, they become acutely aware of their subcontractors’ legal
problems when the state stops work at their construction site for employee wage
violations.

The workers are often exploited, said Gary Pechie, director of DOL’s division of
wage and workplace standards. “Many of the employers are barely paying their
workers. They are building major hotels, malls, $600,000 to $800,000 luxury
homes off the backs of workers who are paid minimum wage,” Pechie said.

“It's a culture of greed,” said Spaziani. “They think they are above the law. They
don’t pay benefits, taxes, workers’ comp insurance. And they pocket all the
additional money.”

She added, “Violations of undocumented workers are pervasive. It's everywhere.
I can’t do my job anymore without an interpreter.” Spaziani noted that 75 percent
of the state’s stop-work orders pertain to undocumented workers.

Even documented laborers have been stung by employers. Juan Carlos, a native
of Columbia who has worked in the United States for 15 years, was hired as an
independent contractor by Cesar Morocho, owner of CGM Construction, a

http:/fwww hartfordbusiness.com/article.php?RF  ITEMII=Article$0@9905: Article8css d... 8/16/2009
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" subcontractor of the North Haven company, Diversified Technologies
Consuitants, to work on the construction of the U.S. Coast Guard's Command
Center last year.

Carlos was paid in cash once every 15 days. But instead of earning $15 per hour
as promised, he was paid $9 per hour, and, beat out of two weeks’ pay.

“Usually, the workers take what they are paid. People with no paper [working visa
or green card], have no choice,” Carlos explained through interpreter Ted Duarte,
of the New England Regional Carpenter's Union.

But Carlos did something few day laborers do. He complained. As a result, state
investigators issued CGM a stop-work order in March 2008 and required
restitution of back wages of $57,289 to 10 workers. Diversified Technologies
Consultants paid the back taxes and CGM paid a $2,700 fine.

Some subcontractors count on the state being unable to conduct a thorough
investigation. Recently, the DOL discovered that an employer provided Social
Security numbers for 35 male workers, all natives of Honduras. Although the
Social Security numbers were legitimate, they were for 35 women of Vietnamese
descent.

“There are contractors who are defrauding the workers, the government, and
other businesses that play by the rules,” Pechie said.

“There are contractors who are losing their homes. Their kids are on HUSKY
because they are outbid by contractors who use undocumented workers or
{illegally] classify the workers as subconfractors,” Spaziani said. “It's just not right.
it's bank robbery with a hammer.”

Spaziani recently began identifying the general contractor on the stop-work
orders posted at construction sites.

But that isn't helping contractors like Bob Fitch, president of New Haven
Partitions. He said he continues to lose out fo bldS by generai contractors whose
sites are the subject of numerous . s : -

stop-work orders.

Fitch says he is frustrated to lose
work, especially in this economy.
“We find ourselves struggling,
while they are thriving,” he said.

. H‘l(ﬁ‘OJSTE LASCHEVER

New Haven Partitions employs an
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e 'a\‘lerage of 150 sheetrock
specialists and runs a union shop, paying workers about $37 per hour, which

ncludes benefits and workers’ compensation insurance.

But Michael Kolakowski, president of KBE Building Corp. in Bloomfield, maintains
stop-work orders are issued primarily because of missing paperwork. He said
KBE is a target of a local labor union whose members have complained to the

- DOL. He said the union’s motive is to force KBE into using only unionized
workers.

“We do everything we can fo ensure that people are adhering to the law. The
problem is, we can only go for so far. If someone wants to cheat, they'll find a
way fo cheat,” he said.

Subcontractors working for KBE have been shut down 10 times over the past 22
months and its worksites have been the target of protests by the New England
Regional Carpenter’s Union.

The union tensions are “festering up these kinds of issues,” Kolakowski said.
“There is a whole other story here, and unionizing wouid not be in the best
interests of our customers.”

Kolakowski said that the stop-work orders were lifted, in most cases, within a day.
“When the piece of paper is produced, they lift the stop-work order,” he said.”

Spaziani said the idea that she would close down a site because of missing
paperwork is “insulting.” She said she checks an online database that provides
up-to-do-date information about the status of workers’ compensation insurance.

About 70 percent of the complaints come from competitors who are underbid by
those who aren’t complying with the laws, she said.

Fitch is among the frustrated competitors and considers the government not
performing enough due diligence. “[Government officials] see the opportunity to
save a few thousand dollars by hiring a company that is border line, at best, with
their records,” Fitch said.

He’s been called in at least twice to correct shoddy workmanship at government-
project sites where unclassified workers were found to have been employed,
including the Coast Guard project. The University of Connecticut also hired him to
replace improper dormitory firewalls.

The state has issued 10 stop-work orders at federal construction sites.

“The government,” he said, “is not setting the example.”

http-/fwww.bartfordbusiness.com/article php?RF_ITEM[}=Article$0@9905;Article&ess d... 8/16/2009
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Enforcing Labor Laws Must Be Priority
08/17/09

State authorities need to direct more resources toward the effort to crack down
on subcontractors who fail {o pay employee taxes and workers’ compensation
| insurance.

As the Hartford Business Journal's Diane Weaver Dunne reports today, a team of
state labor department employees issued 220 stop work orders during the past
22 months, a rate that far exceeds neighboring states such as New York and
Massachusetts. '

But despite the highly laudable work of those investigators, Connecticut’s big-
picture efforts lag significantly behind in the collection of back taxes and fines,
primarily because the state does not have the kind of comprehensive
enforcement program that those other states employ.

The problem of employees being misclassified as independent contractors — and
the subsequent failure to pay proper taxes — affects many Connecticut '
businesses that play by the rules but find themselves losing out on jobs that other
companies can do for less money.

A number of general contractors who find themselves high on the state’s list of
companies with the most stop-work orders also complain that a less-than-
comprehensive enforcement program leaves the incorrect impression that they
don’t make any effort to weed out subcontractors who break the law.

Connecticut seemed to recognize the importance of stepping up its regulatory
efforts when the legislature passed a law in 2007 that provided the labor
department with power to issue stop work orders.

Subsequently, lawmakers authorized the establishment of a volunteer Workers
Misclassification Advisory Board to be comprised of five state agencies and ;
various consiruction management and labor representatives. -

Connecticut’s board met first on Jan. 16. It has not met again.

In February, Gov. M. Jodi Rell proposed that the Employee Misclassification
Advisory Board — along with 70 state boards and commissions — be eliminated.

http:ffwww.hartforﬂbusinms.comfarticle.php?RF_I‘I‘EM[]=Arﬁcle$0@9923;Arﬁcle&css_di--. 9/1/2009



oo Much of the momentum that the state had generated in passing the 2007 faw and
 the subsequent establishment of the committee has been stifled by inactivity and
shifting priorities.

For people like Donald Shubert, president of the Connecticut Construction
Industries Associafion, the lack of continued commitment is deeply disappointing.

Shubert noted that the panel included Chief State’s Attorney Kevin Kane,
Attorney General Richard Blumenthal and labor department Commissioner
Patricia Mayfield — powerful figures who represent the kind of interagency
collaboration found in New York and Massachusetts.

Consider how those efforts have paid off. In New York, authorities recovered
more than $4.8 million in unemployment taxes since September 2007, issued
more than $1 million in unemployment insurance fraud penalties, and more than
$1.1 million in workers’ compensation fines and penalties. In Massachusetts,
authorities recovered $1.4 million between fines, unpaid wages and tax
assessments.

Economist William Alpert, a University of Connecticut professor, estimates that
the state could be losing up to $1.5 billion in state income fax revenue alone from
employee misclassification and workers being paid off the books.

In a state with a deep budget deficit and businesses that are struggling to survive,
it is hard to fathom why stronger enforcement of employee-classification laws is
not a priority. Connecticut’s business community should be outraged that the
efforts made months ago have dissolved.

The time has come for Connecticut authorities to put a task force back in place fo
support the labor department’s work.

Send A Comment to the Hartford Business Joumal

©2009 New England Business Media Designed and Maintained by ForeSite
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State Lags In Enforcement Resources

By Diane Weaver Dunne
ddunne@HartfordBusiness.com
08/17/09

A team of five Connecticut labor department employees issued 220 stop-work
orders during the past 22 months in their efforts to stop employee
misclassification and “under-the-table” cash payments. That’s nearly 200 more
stop-work orders than the number issued by New York and Massachusetts.

T arve Svatrs MYy SIS ST

However, the state lags
significantly behind in the collectionf
of back taxes compared with
neighboring states that have R
developed a comprehensive, multi- SN
agency approach to tackling the
problem.

CONTRIBUTED PHOTO

New York has taken the lead in the§

Northeast in its batlle againstthe ¢~ orders were isued at the KBE Building Corp.
underground economy, construction site at 20 Universal Drive, North Haven in late June.

establishing its task force in

September 2007. It has identified more than $4.8 million in unpaid unemployment
taxes, issued more than $1 million in unemplioyment insurance fraud penalties,
and issued more than $1.1 million in workers’ compensation fines and penalties.
The task force also discovered more than $12 milfion in unpaid wages.

Notably, New York’s crackdown included just 27 stop-work orders. But it collects
much more in fines and back taxes because each order triggers additional action
not generally taken in Connecticut.

Key to New York’s success was coordinated enforcement sweeps, coordinated
assignments and systematic referrals and data sharing between 15 state
agencies.

Massachusetts, which modeled its task force after New York’s, reported in June
that it had “recovered” $1.4 million in fines, unpaid wages and tax assessments
within its first 12 months. Its collection of fines associated with workers’
compensation was $24,750, less than a third of the $90,000 collected by
Connecticut. However, Massachusetts collected about $238,000 in unpaid taxes.

http:/lwww.hartfordbusiness.comlarﬁc!e.php?RF_l’I‘EM{}=Artic]e$0@9906;Arﬁcle&css di... 9/1/2009
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» » Although Connecticut’s labor depariment makes referrals to the appropriate

* federal and state agencies when stop-work orders are issued, the state is not
tracking tax collections related to worker misclassification enforcement efforfs.
Tax collection is the responsibility of the state’s Department of Revenue.

Unlike Massachusetis and New York, Connecticut hasn’t adopted a multi-agency
enforcement task force. But lawmakers did pass a law that became effective July
2008 that authorized the establishment of a Workers Misclassification Advisory
Board — all volunteer — to be comprised of five state agencies and various
construction management and labor representatives.

Connecticut’'s board met once, on Jan. 16.

In February, Gov. M. Jodi Rell proposed that the Employee Misclassification
Advisory Board — along with 70 state boards and commissions — be efiminated.
Rell’s office did not return a request for comment as of press time.

Donald Shubert, president of the Connecticut Construction Industries
Association, was appointed to the board and attended its first and only meeting.
Shubert said that Chief State’s Attorney Kevin Kane, who heads the state’s
workers’ compensation fraud bureau, Attorney General Richard Blumenthal and
labor department Commissioner Patricia Mayfield were very engaged during the
meeting.

Unclear as to why the board has not met again, he said his organization
considers enforcement very important. And while his organization applauds and
respects the job that the state’s labor department is doing with very limited
resources, more enforcement is needed, he said.

“This is an investment in state government that more than pays for itself in more
than one way,” said Shubert. “We would strongly encourage Connecticut to follow
[Massachusetts’ and New York’s'] lead.”

To Massachusedls, its task force has been well worth it. “This is really found
money,” said George Noel, director of labor in Massachusetts, who referred to its
recovery of more than $1 million during its first year starting up.

And there’s more money that could be found, according to numerous studies.
Economist William Alpert, a University of Connecticut professor, estimates that
the state could be losing up fo $1.5 billion in state income tax revenue alone from
employee misclassification and workers being paid off the books.

“1 feel that what we are working with, we have really started fo make an impact.
We are a unit of five, but that is not only what we do,” said Resa Spaziani, a DOL
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- "éupervisor who heads the state’s stop-work order efforts. She noted that some of
- the five involved with stop-work orders also have caseloads of 150 to 200
pertaining to other matters.

Prior to launching its task force, Massachusetts dedicated about 11 labor
department employees part time on workers misclassification and off-the-books
enforcement. That number grew to 122 state employees when the task force was
established.

George Noel, director of the Massachusetts Department of Labor, said the key to
its enforcement success is its collaboration. “We break down the silos, work with

each other.”

The task force developed a shared database where complaints are input. it also
developed a check list that helps the members readily identify which tax laws,
labor license regulations, and other laws may be violated, he said.

The Massachusetts collaboration has revealed that businesses not complying
with one labor law are likely to violate other labor laws as well, Noel said.

The task force’s most powerful compliance tool is its threat to pull a state-issued
license, which allows the task force to leverage its power over compliance with
other state agencies pretty quickly, he added.

The fines and penalties also increase substantially when multi-agency regulations
are considered, he added. Some businesses make a conscious business
decision to not comply with labor laws and consider the risk of getting caught and
paying one fine simply the cost of doing business.

“But when you have to pay back unemployment taxes, income taxes, all kinds of
back taxes, it increases the price of poker,” Noel added.

Other states — Vermont, Maine, and New Hampshire — are looking at same
model, Noel said, and will come together for a conference in October in Holyoke,
Mass.
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